

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

With Independent Auditor's Report

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1 – 2
-------------------------------------	-------

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated statements of financial position	3
Consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets	4
Consolidated statements of functional expenses	5
Consolidated statements of cash flows	6
Consolidated notes to financial statements	7 – 24

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Consolidating statements of financial position	25 – 26
Consolidating statements of activities and changes in net assets	27 – 28

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
MCAmericas Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
El Paso, Texas

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of MCAmericas Holdings, Inc. and subsidiaries (the Company), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the related consolidated statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued (or within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued when applicable).

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that

an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying supplementary information is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Zantebach, Basehart, Company

El Paso, Texas
February 17, 2023

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

December 31, 2022 and 2021

Assets	2022	2021
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 3)	\$ 3,710,773	4,708,189
Grants, contributions and accounts receivable, net (Notes 4 and 5)	2,384,390	2,170,706
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	68,467	66,731
Total current assets	6,163,630	6,945,626
Noncurrent assets:		
Restricted cash and cash equivalents (Notes 3, 4 and 8)	1,236,121	1,358,096
Property and equipment, net (Notes 6 and 8)	44,217,216	44,297,989
Other	575,353	627,076
Total assets	\$ 52,192,320	53,228,787
 Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 301,189	320,377
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	54,751	62,779
Contributions payable (Note 7)	612,000	612,000
Current portion of long-term debt (Note 8)	8,735,695	297,630
Deferred lease revenue	118,404	114,986
Refundable advances	110,441	347,710
Total current liabilities	9,932,480	1,755,482
Deferred lease revenue (Note 11)	1,852,310	1,900,637
Long-term debt, net (Note 8)	31,546,464	41,129,444
Total liabilities	43,331,254	44,785,563
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions	4,804,224	3,452,146
With donor restrictions (Note 13)	4,056,842	4,991,078
Total net assets	8,861,066	8,443,224
Commitments (Notes 4, 7, 9 and 11)		
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 52,192,320	53,228,787

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Consolidated Statements of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022			2021
	Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions	Net Assets With Donor Restrictions	Total	Total
Changes in net assets				
Revenue and support:				
Contributions	\$ 25,292	—	25,292	694,469
Grants (Note 4)	588,026	3,757,654	4,345,680	3,706,717
In-kind (Note 10)	253,971	—	253,971	270,222
Rental revenues (Note 11)	3,231,343	—	3,231,343	2,938,613
Interest	3,269	—	3,269	1,765
Other	580	—	580	2,872
Total revenue and support	4,102,481	3,757,654	7,860,135	7,614,658
Net assets released from donor restrictions	4,691,890	(4,691,890)	—	—
Total	8,794,371	(934,236)	7,860,135	7,614,658
Expenses:				
Programs:				
Biomedical Cluster	1,893,229	—	1,893,229	2,351,788
Infrastructure	4,845,035	—	4,845,035	4,187,656
Other	45,319	—	45,319	128,248
Supporting activities:				
Management and general	655,324	—	655,324	734,235
Fundraising	3,386	—	3,386	2,328
Total expenses	7,442,293	—	7,442,293	7,404,255
INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS	1,352,078	(934,236)	417,842	210,403
NET ASSETS, Beginning of year	3,452,146	4,991,078	8,443,224	8,232,821
NET ASSETS, End of year	\$ 4,804,224	4,056,842	8,861,066	8,443,224

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses

Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

	Programs				Supporting Activities				
	Biomedical Cluster	Infrastructure	Other	Total Programs	Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting	2022 Total	2021 Total
Salaries	\$ 566,387	318,390	37,578	922,355	380,393	3,141	383,534	1,305,889	1,505,321
Employee benefits	53,368	39,468	3,589	96,425	34,696	69	34,765	131,190	152,961
Payroll taxes	43,385	22,785	2,778	68,948	26,787	52	26,839	95,787	106,230
Total salaries and related expenses	663,140	380,643	43,945	1,087,728	441,876	3,262	445,138	1,532,866	1,764,512
Interest	212,697	1,965,865	—	2,178,562	22,093	—	22,093	2,200,655	2,099,140
Depreciation & amortization	197,448	966,829	—	1,164,277	21,852	—	21,852	1,186,129	1,207,123
Building & property expenses	130,884	808,206	—	939,090	13,570	—	13,570	952,660	778,793
Contributions expense	—	612,000	—	612,000	—	—	—	612,000	612,000
Professional & contract services	365,730	3,804	—	369,534	60,894	—	60,894	430,428	329,752
In-kind expense	229,453	—	—	229,453	24,518	—	24,518	253,971	270,222
Office & administrative expense	45,225	22,158	1,305	68,688	37,053	23	37,076	105,764	128,046
Insurance	352	83,199	22	83,573	9,097	—	9,097	92,670	78,582
Travel, training, meetings & other	32,268	1,851	47	34,166	5,229	1	5,230	39,396	64,240
Marketing & promotion	16,032	480	—	16,512	19,142	100	19,242	35,754	71,845
Total expenses reported by function on the Statement of Activities	\$ 1,893,229	4,845,035	45,319	6,783,583	655,324	3,386	658,710	7,442,293	7,404,255

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Cash receipts from operations:		
Cash received from donors	\$ 5,092	686,178
Cash received from private grants	33,000	20,000
Cash received from refundable advances	152,000	163,207
Cash received from government grants	4,072,446	3,219,427
Cash received from rents	3,089,221	2,806,545
Interest received	3,269	1,355
Other receipts	730	3,675
Cash disbursements from operations:		
Cash paid for salaries, wages & benefits	(1,546,926)	(1,776,811)
Cash paid to vendors and suppliers	(1,634,660)	(1,403,346)
Refundable advance to EP County	(279,956)	300,000
Grant paid	(612,000)	(612,000)
Interest paid	(1,893,239)	(1,835,375)
Net cash from operating activities	<u>1,388,977</u>	<u>1,572,855</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of property & equipment	(77,542)	(165,201)
Purchases of land	(956,349)	(3,284,095)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(1,033,891)</u>	<u>(3,449,296)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Collections from contributions restricted to investment in property & equipment	—	50,000
Payments on long-term debt	(2,119,477)	(281,797)
Proceeds from long-term debt, net of debt issuance cost	645,000	2,445,000
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>(1,474,477)</u>	<u>2,213,203</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and restricted cash and cash equivalents	(1,119,391)	336,762
Cash and restricted cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>6,066,285</u>	<u>5,729,523</u>
Cash and restricted cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u><u>\$ 4,946,894</u></u>	<u><u>6,066,285</u></u>

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

1. DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION

MCAmericas Holdings, Inc. was formed and incorporated in the State of Texas as a non-profit supporting organization, exempt from federal income tax under Sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code ("Code"). MCAmericas Holdings, Inc. is a holding company that operates through its subsidiary companies which consist of the following (collectively "MCA"):

- Medical Center of the Americas Foundation ("Foundation"), a Texas non-profit corporation exempt from federal income tax under sections 501(c)(3) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) of the Code.
- BMIA, Inc. (dba "RedSky"), a Nevada corporation subject to federal income tax under Subchapter C of the Code and wholly-owned subsidiary of Foundation;
- MCAmericas Realty, Inc. ("MCAR"), a Texas non-profit corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code;
- MCA Tech Park, Inc. ("Tech Park"), a Texas non-profit corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code;
- MCA Revere Realty, Inc. ("Revere"), a Texas non-profit corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code.

MCA's mission is to catalyze the life sciences ecosystem in the Paso del Norte region, and its vision is to cultivate a dynamic regional biomedical health industry and innovation/entrepreneurship ecosystem that competes globally. MCA also aims to create a world class medical center within the Medical Center of the Americas campus that will foster and accelerate biomedical and healthcare innovation, creating new employment opportunities and meeting health care needs of the region's current and future citizens. This biomedicine-driven mission is being accomplished through a series of strategic activities involving both physical and programmatic initiatives focused on discovery, development and deployment building blocks to harness and grow regional assets consisting of biomedical and healthcare research, demographics providing for distinctive clinical trials capability, adaptive workforce and logistics capabilities that can accommodate biomedical business environments in the region. MCA is committed to creating a biomedical industry by accelerating the elements that make up a biomedical and innovation ecosystem from assisting with workforce development, facilitating access to capital, creating environments ripe for collaborative research and unlocking the region's entrepreneurial potential.

In order to support MCA with this mission, the City of El Paso ("City") signed an Economic Development Program Grant Agreement ("Grant") with Foundation on February 7, 2012 pursuant to Chapter 380 of the Texas Local Government Code for the purposes of promoting local economic development and stimulating business and commercial activity within the city of El Paso. Foundation was awarded this Grant based upon its economic development plan consisting of biomedical cluster specific programs and related infrastructure projects as defined in the Grant ("Project") that may, over time, be a significant economic generator

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

1. DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION (continued)

for the City and attract and retain economic development in the City's targeted industries.

MCA's principal programs consist of the following:

- **Biomedical Cluster:** This program consists of activities designed to improve the translational research business model and spur regional economic growth by supporting new startup companies to advance commercially viable inventions from regionally-relevant intellectual property and providing a regional entrepreneurial economic engine to position the region as a hub of excellence for global healthcare innovation as well as bringing solutions to the region's health challenges while elevating the quality of healthcare for its residents with potentially advanced life-saving or life-improving technology.
- **Infrastructure:** This program consists of activities directed to the development of the physical infrastructure needed to support the Biomedical Cluster by establishing the region's first biomedical and healthcare research park, beginning with its anchor building, the Cardwell Collaborative (Note 6), as well as providing funding for the development of Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center Gayle Greve Hunt School of Nursing building (Note 7).

MCA's program activities are conducted by its various subsidiaries as follows:

- Foundation was organized on November 27, 2006 and provides management and administrative activities necessary to support the organization's program activities. Management and general activities include those that provide governance, oversight, board management, executive management, financial management, accounting, budgeting, legal support, tax exempt compliance, human resource management and other similar activities to MCA affiliates. Fundraising activities include publicizing and conducting fundraising campaigns, maintaining donor lists, and other activities involved with soliciting grants and philanthropic contributions from corporate and individual donors. Other activities include Biomed programs aimed at spurring innovation and entrepreneurship in the region by awarding grants and proof of concept funding for biomedical and healthcare startups, research and collaboration, including clinical research and trials, as well as serve as a regional resource to all institutions of higher education, entrepreneurs and others who wish to start a high tech company in the biomedical space or any way that touches life sciences or healthcare.
- RedSky was organized on May 4, 2012 to establish, launch and scale operations for the discovery, development and deployment of biomedical innovation in the Paso del Norte region by providing a bridge for university research and intellectual property to the marketplace. During 2015, it was reorganized to facilitate future access to capital to the MCA innovation ecosystem and serve as an entity to conduct future for-profit activities.
- Tech Park was organized on July 14, 2011 for the development and long-term

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

1. DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION (continued)

growth of a vibrant, state-of-the-art research park for life sciences and healthcare, beginning with a 60,000 square foot anchor building, the Cardwell Collaborative (Note 6).

- MCAR was organized on December 14, 2009 for the special purpose of investing, acquiring and managing income-producing real property for future development.
- Revere was organized on July 30, 2014 for the special purpose of acquiring a certain parcel of undeveloped land from the City of El Paso for future developments. During 2020, Revere completed construction of a 33,500 square foot mental wellness clinic which is leased to the U.S. Government ("Government") for the Department of Veterans Affairs (Notes 6 and 11).

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

MCA prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles promulgated in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) for not-for-profit entities. The significant accounting and reporting policies are described in the following sections to enhance usefulness and understandability of the consolidated financial statements.

Principles of Consolidation – The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of MCAmericas Holdings, Inc., which is the sole member of Medical Center of the Americas Foundation and its subsidiary (RedSky), MCAmericas Realty, Inc., MCA Tech Park, Inc. and MCA Revere Realty, Inc. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Basis of Financial Statement Presentation – Net assets, support and revenues and expenses are classified based upon the existence or absence of donor or grantor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

- **Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions** – Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor or certain grantor restrictions
- **Net Assets With Donor Restrictions** – Net assets subject to donor- (or grantor-) imposed restrictions. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Gifts of cash restricted for the acquisition of long-lived assets are recognized as revenue when the assets are placed in service.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Leases – MCA leases buildings, office space, and lab space to outside parties under various lease agreements. MCA recognizes lease payments for operating leases as revenue on a straight-line basis over the lease term which vary in length up to 20 years, with certain leases containing options to renew. None of the leases grant any right to purchase the underlying asset.

MCA has elected to not separate lease from non-lease components. For leases in which the lease and non-lease components have been combined, the variable lease component includes expenses such as common area maintenance, utilities and repairs and maintenance.

Revenue Recognition – Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give to MCA that is, in substance, unconditional. Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire in the fiscal year in which the contributions are recognized. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. Gifts restricted to the acquisition or construction of long-lived assets are reported as revenue with donor restrictions and released to net assets without donor restrictions when long-lived assets are placed in service.

Contributions to be received after one year are recorded at fair value using present value techniques discounted at an appropriate discount rate commensurate with the risk involved, net of estimated uncollectible amounts. Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue.

Conditional contributions, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are recognized as revenue when the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.

Consequently, at December 31, 2022 and 2021, contributions approximating \$110,000 and \$348,000, respectively, have not been recognized in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of Activities because the conditions on which they depend have not yet been met. Such amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as refundable advances in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

A portion of revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal grants. Amounts are recognized as revenue when expenditures have been incurred in compliance with specific grant provisions.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

No amounts have been received in advance from federal grants.

Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by MCA and are recognized either over time or at a point in time. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied over time is recognized based upon actual charges incurred through a point in time in relation to total actual charges incurred. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time are recognized when goods or services are provided to the recipient, and it is not required to provide additional goods or services.

Cash and Cash Equivalents – Cash equivalents consist of money market accounts with a high quality banking institution in El Paso, Texas.

Restricted Cash and Cash Equivalents – Represent amounts pledged as security for long-term financing arrangements as contractually required. A substantial portion of such funds are held in a money market account with a high quality banking institution in El Paso, Texas and are reported at fair value.

Property and Equipment, net – Property and Equipment are stated at cost or at estimated fair market value at the date of the gift, if donated. Depreciation expense is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

When assets are sold or retired, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in operating activities. Expenditures for major renewals and improvements are capitalized, while expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged to operating activities as incurred.

Concentrations of Risk – MCA maintains cash balances and money market funds with a high quality financial institution in El Paso, Texas. Cash accounts are insured by the FDIC for up to \$250,000. Although at times balances in bank deposit accounts with such banking institution may exceed federally insured limits, management believes MCA is not exposed to significant credit risk on those amounts.

MCA receives a substantial amount of its support from public and private contributions primarily located in the El Paso, Texas borderplex region. In 2022 and 2021, approximately 45 percent and 37 percent, respectively, of MCA's total revenues and support is provided by the City of El Paso pursuant to the Grant with Foundation (Note 4). Therefore, MCA's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on the level of support received from such contributions and the economic health of the region.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk with respect to receivables is limited due to high historical collection rates and because the outstanding amounts are due from governmental agencies, Board members and organizations supportive of MCA's mission. The allowance for doubtful pledges is based upon historical experience, an assessment of economic conditions and a review of subsequent collections. Amounts are written off when deemed uncollectible.

Management Estimates and Assumptions – The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reported periods. On an ongoing basis, MCA's management evaluates the estimates and assumptions based upon historical experience and various other factors and circumstances. MCA's management believes that the estimates and assumptions are reasonable in the circumstances; however, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Expense Recognition and Allocation – Significant expenses that relate to two or more programs or support activities are allocated to the respective programs and activities. These costs principally relate to occupancy and support costs and are allocated based upon estimated usage, time spent or square footage. The cost of providing MCA's programs and other activities is summarized on a functional basis in the Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses.

Expenses that can be identified with a specific program or support service are charged directly to that program or support service.

Management and general expenses include those costs that are not directly identifiable with any specific program but which provide for the overall support and direction of MCA.

Fundraising costs are expensed as incurred, even though they may result in contributions received in future years. MCA generally does not conduct its fundraising activities in conjunction with its other activities.

Analysis for Impairment – Management reviews long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Impairment is determined based upon a comparison of future cash flows to the recorded value of the assets. Impairment losses are measured based upon the fair value of impaired assets. In management's opinion, there is no impairment of MCA's long-lived assets at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Donated Materials, Equipment, and Services – Donated materials and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated fair values at the date of receipt. In-kind services, which are defined as donations of services that would have to be purchased in order for MCA to operate if not donated, are recorded as revenue and expenses in the Statements of Activities for the fair market value of the services received. Volunteer services, which are not considered necessary for operations to continue, are not reflected in the consolidated financial statements, as no objective basis is available to measure the value of such services.

Debt Issuance Costs – Debt issuance costs are reported as a direct deduction from the face amount of the related debt and are amortized over the term of the respective debt using the straight-line method which approximates the interest rate method. Amortization expense of approximately \$342,000 was recorded in 2022 and \$358,000 in 2021.

Income Tax Status – MCAmericas Holdings, Inc., Foundation, Tech Park, MCAR and Revere are non-profit organizations exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code. Accordingly, no liability or provision for federal income and state franchise taxes is included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. However, income from activities not directly related to their tax-exempt purposes is subject to taxation as unrelated business income. There was no tax on unrelated business income in 2022 and 2021.

Each MCA entity is annually required to file a Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. Each MCA entity is subject to audit by taxing authorities; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. The tax years ending after 2018 are still open to audit for both federal and state purposes.

Contributions to MCA are tax deductible to donors under Section 170 of the Code. MCA is not classified as a private foundation within the meaning of Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(vi) and 509(a)(1) and (3) of the Code.

RedSky is a C corporation that is not a tax exempt entity for federal income tax purposes and does not meet the definitional requirements of Section 501(c)(3) of the Code. RedSky accounts for income taxes under the asset and liability method pursuant to FASB ASC 740. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases and operating loss and tax credit carryforwards. Deferred tax assets are evaluated as to their recoverability and a valuation allowance is established if necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to an amount that is more likely than not to be realized. Accrued interest and penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax benefits are recorded as a component of income tax expense.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, a tax provision resulting from an uncertain tax position may be recognized when it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained upon examination. Income tax positions must meet a more-likely-than-not recognition threshold at the effective date in order to be recognized. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by MCA, and has concluded that as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, no uncertain tax positions have been taken or are expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

Related Party Transactions – MCA bylaws incorporate a conflict of interest policy. The purpose of this is to protect MCA's interests when it is contemplating a transaction or arrangement that might benefit the private interest of a member of its Board of Directors or officers. A person who has a financial interest may have a conflict of interest only if the Board of Directors decides that a conflict of interest exists. All members of the Board, officers and professional staff complete a conflict of interest document when joining MCA as well as annually, when changes occur, or when business interests change.

Prior Year Information – Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year's financial statement presentation. The reclassifications had no impact on previously reported net assets.

Subsequent Events – Management has evaluated subsequent events through February 17, 2023, the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. No subsequent events were identified that required adjustment to or disclosure within the consolidated financial statements. Events occurring after that date have not been evaluated to determine whether a change in the consolidated financial statements would be required.

3. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

MCA is substantially supported by restricted contributions with a significant portion from the City of El Paso pursuant to a Grant Agreement as more fully described in Note 4. Because such contributions' restrictions require that financial assets be used in a particular manner or in a future period, MCA must maintain sufficient resources to meet those responsibilities to the City, donors, other grants and contractual obligations for use in current programs which are ongoing, major and central to MCA's annual operations. Consequently, MCA's liquidity management policy is to structure its financial assets to be available as such expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due in the normal course of its operations. In addition, MCA invests cash in excess of its daily requirements in money market funds with a high quality local banking institution.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

3. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY (continued)

MCA's financial assets due within one year of the balance sheet date available for its programs, operations, investment and debt service are as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,710,773	4,708,189
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	<u>1,236,121</u>	<u>1,358,096</u>
 Total cash and restricted cash and cash equivalents shown in the Statement of Cash Flows	 4,946,894	 6,066,285
 Grants, contributions and accounts receivable	 <u>2,384,390</u>	 <u>2,170,706</u>
	\$ 7,331,284	8,236,991
 Less financial assets not available within one year:		
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	<u>(826,589)</u>	<u>(949,602)</u>
	<u>\$ 6,504,695</u>	<u>7,287,389</u>

As more fully described in Note 8, approximately \$7.7 million of Tech Park's NMTC Series A loans become due in 2023. Tech Park intends to refinance the NMTC Series A loans by retiring approximately \$3 million from available cash funds/reserves and soliciting financing proposals for the remaining balance of \$4.7 million from various community banks as well as other long-term lending institutions, depending on market conditions during 2023.

4. CITY GRANT

On February 7, 2012, El Paso City Council approved the City of El Paso ("City") to enter into a Grant Agreement ("Grant") with Foundation for the development of biomedical cluster specific programs and infrastructure projects. Except for the first year, the Grant provides for quarterly payments through August 31, 2030 which are equivalent to 75 percent of the City's Impact Fund and are projected to total approximately \$60 million. The Impact Fund is collected from the franchise fee that the City charges El Paso Electric Company.

Grant payments, which are subject to annual appropriation by the City, are to be used to pay project costs and are subject to Performance Indicators and building component deadlines, as defined in such Grant.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

4. CITY GRANT (continued)

Grant revenue is recognized when the conditions to the Grant have been substantially met through the annual appropriation of such funds and an assessment that Performance Indicators are substantially met. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, contributions receivable from the Grant were approximately \$2.3 million and \$2.1 million, respectively.

On February 3, 2015, the Grant was amended to provide that in the event of default under the Loan Agreement with Citizens Bank ("Lender"), as more fully described in Note 8, the City will cure any of Tech Park's payment defaults under the Loan Agreement and will continue to make payments to Lender as required until all sums owing to Lender are paid in full.

On July 26, 2016 as part of Tech Park's New Markets Tax Credit financing as more fully described in Note 8, the Grant was further amended to specify that the City will redirect Impact Funds to continue to pay Citizens and CDE (Community Development Entities) loans in the event of default under either the Grant or any of the Citizens and CDE loans and may exercise its rights under a subordinated lien agreement. In order to facilitate such amendment by the City, Foundation agreed to deposit and pledge approximately \$2.3 million into a money market account with a high quality local banking institution to secure the payment of Tech Park's obligations pursuant to an Account Pledge Agreement with the City. The parties agreed that the funds in such account may be used only to pay debt service on the Citizens and CDE loans. At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the remaining balance in such account was approximately \$400,000, and is included in restricted cash and cash equivalents in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Financial Position.

5. GRANTS, CONTRIBUTIONS AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Grants, contributions and accounts receivable consisted of the following at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Grants receivable (Note 4)	\$ 2,281,936	2,148,015
Other	107,454	27,691
	<u>2,389,390</u>	<u>2,175,706</u>
Less: Allowance for doubtful pledges	<u>(5,000)</u>	<u>(5,000)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 2,384,390</u></u>	<u><u>2,170,706</u></u>

All contributions and grants receivable at December 31 are due in less than one year.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following at December 31:

	Estimated Useful Life (Years)	2022	2021
Land & improvements	-	\$ 8,746,262	7,756,498
Buildings & improvements	8 - 40	40,718,012	40,644,573
Furniture & fixtures	5 - 7	792,852	792,852
Lab equipment	3 - 5	308,195	308,195
Computer equipment	3	127,159	122,935
Office equipment	3 - 5	164,845	164,845
Program equipment	2 - 5	31,855	22,393
		<u>50,889,180</u>	<u>49,812,291</u>
Less: Accumulated depreciation		<u>(6,671,964)</u>	<u>(5,514,302)</u>
		<u>\$ 44,217,216</u>	<u>44,297,989</u>

MCAR has acquired certain parcels of land aggregating approximately 12 acres which it intends to develop into future projects consistent with the MCA's mission. Such land held for development, which is located adjacent to MCA's existing developments, is included in Land & improvements and totals approximately \$6.2 million at December 31, 2022 and approximately \$5.2 million at December 31, 2021.

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 was \$1,157,662 and \$1,178,655, respectively, and has been allocated to programs and supporting activities in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Activities.

7. CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE

In June 2012, Foundation entered into the Nursing School Facility Funding Agreement ("Funding Agreement") with Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center (TTUHSC) to facilitate the development and construction of a new building within the MCA campus to house the Gayle Greve Hunt School of Nursing as one of the projects contemplated under Foundation's Grant with the City of El Paso (Note 4). Amounts under the Funding Agreement are payable in eighteen annual installments of \$612,000 each through December 31, 2029, totaling \$11,016,000. The annual payments are subject to annual appropriation of funds under the Grant Agreement and satisfaction of the conditions of the Funding Agreement, as specified therein. It is Foundation's intent that amounts reflected as contributions payable in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Financial Position will be fulfilled.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

8. LONG-TERM DEBT

As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, long-term debt consisted of the following:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
NMTC 2018 program issue notes payable to a Community Development Entity, net of unamortized debt issuance costs of \$346,241 in 2022 and \$478,254 in 2021	\$ 15,493,759	15,361,746
NMTC 2016 program issue notes payable to Community Development Entities, net of unamortized debt issuance costs of \$32,459 in 2022 and \$109,847 in 2021	11,197,541	11,120,153
Citizens Term Loan, net of unamortized debt issuance costs of \$86,262 in 2022 and \$94,204 in 2021	9,384,909	9,674,574
Note payable to bank	2,200,000	2,200,000
Non-interest bearing note payable to City of El Paso, net of unamortized discount of \$341,298 in 2022 and \$451,458 in 2021	983,048	1,448,542
Note payable to bank, net of amortized debt issuance cost of \$4,768 in 2022 and \$6,826 in 2021 (Note 15)	1,022,902	1,043,174
Other	—	578,885
Less: Current portion	<u>(8,735,695)</u>	<u>(297,630)</u>
Noncurrent portion	\$ <u><u>31,546,464</u></u>	<u><u>41,129,444</u></u>

On December 21, 2018, Revere, as a qualified active low income community business ("QALICB"), secured from a community development entity ("CDE") \$15,840,000 in qualified loans eligible to receive the benefits of the federal new markets tax credit program ("NMTC") under Section 45D of the federal tax code to finance the development and construction of a mental wellness clinic ("Clinic") for lease to the Government for the Department of Veterans Affairs (Note 11). The property is located within a US population census tract found to be characterized by high economic distress and inadequate access to capital. The loans, which qualify as a "qualified low-income community investment" within the meaning of Section 45D of the tax code, are comprised of a Series A Promissory Note in the principal amount of \$10,883,216 and a Series B Promissory Note in the principal amount of \$4,956,784

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

8. LONG-TERM DEBT (continued)

(collectively "NMTC Notes"). The NMTC Notes which bear interest at a fixed rate of 4.12% are interest only through 2025 ("Compliance Period") with Series A maturing on December 21, 2025 and Series B maturing on December 1, 2052 with monthly principal and interest payments totaling \$41,107 beginning on January 1, 2040. The Series B Note is assignable to Holdings at the end of the Compliance Period.

The NMTC Notes are secured by mortgage and may not be prepaid at any time during the Compliance Period. The NMTC Notes include various covenants to comply with the program requirements of Section 45D of the tax code as well as financial reporting, certain cash reserves, additional debt, construction and other representations, warranties, covenants and indemnities customary for loans of this type. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, Revere was in compliance with all of the NMTC Note covenants.

In February 2015, Tech Park as borrower and Holdings and Foundation as guarantors entered into a loan agreement with Citizens Bank of Las Cruces ("Citizens Loan") for an \$18.6 million loan to finance construction of the Cardwell Collaborative building. The Citizens Loan provided for a 27-month, interest only, construction loan followed by a 180-month permanent loan at the end of which the entire balance of unpaid principal and accrued unpaid interest will be due and payable in one lump sum. The permanent loan bears interest equal to the then 7-year Balloon, 20-year Standard Amortizing Rate quoted by the Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas ("FHLB-Dallas") plus 325 basis points or 5.877%, fixed for the first 7 years of the 15 year term of the loan. At the end of the first 7 years, the rate of interest will be adjusted to the then 7-year Balloon, 15-year Standard Amortizing Rate quoted by FHLB-Dallas, plus 325 basis points, fixed for the final 8 years of the 15 year term of the loan, but not less than 5.45%. Beginning in June 2017, Tech Park began paying the first of 180 monthly installments of principal and accrued interest in the amount of \$69,507 based upon 25 year amortization. The borrowings, bearing interest of 5.877%, are collateralized by a first priority Deed of Trust lien on the property and improvements. During 2020, Tech Park negotiated a debt modification for the Citizens Loan consisting of a reduction of the stated interest rate to a market interest rate of 4.5% for the continuance of the existing debt. In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, such modification has been accounted for as a continuation of the existing debt.

The Citizens Loan includes financial covenants requiring a fixed charge coverage ratio, annual audited financial statements, assignment of rents and other customary requirements of similar loan agreements. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, Tech Park was in compliance with all of the Citizens Loan covenants.

In August 2016, Tech Park, as a QALICB, restructured approximately \$7.7 million of the Citizens Loan in connection with the New Markets Tax Credit ("NMTC") program pursuant to Section 45D of the Internal Revenue Code. As a result, Tech Park entered into loan

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

8. LONG-TERM DEBT (continued)

agreements totaling \$11,230,000 (Series A and Series B) with two Community Development Entities ("CDE Loans"). These CDE Loans, which bear interest at the rate of 4.42% per annum, are payable in monthly interest-only payments aggregating approximately \$42,000 through 2023 ("NMTC Compliance Period") at which time the balance of all outstanding principal and interest is due and payable for Series A loans totaling approximately \$7.7 million and which has been included in current portion of long-term debt in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2022. In 2023, Series B loans totaling approximately \$3.5 million are assignable to Foundation and provide for interest only payments through 2031 at which time the first monthly amortizing payments begin through 2052. The CDE Loans are collateralized by a second priority Deed of Trust lien upon the property and improvements and the guaranty of Holdings and Foundation. The CDE Loans include covenants to comply with the program requirements of New Markets Tax Credits under Section 45D of the Internal Revenue Code as well as financial reporting, debt service coverage ratio, prepayment and other representations, warranties, covenants and indemnities customary for loans of this type. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, Tech Park was in compliance with all of the CDE loan covenants.

In November 2014, Tech Park and Revere ("Buyer") entered into a Purchase Agreement with the City of El Paso for the purchase of two parcels of undeveloped land aggregating approximately 13 acres in the Medical Center of the Americas campus. The purchase price for the properties was \$2 million, of which \$100,000 was paid at closing and the remainder of which is evidenced by a promissory note in the amount of \$1,900,000 ("Note"). The Note is unsecured and non-interest bearing with a maturity date of August 31, 2030. Annual payments on the Note are only due when the annual Grant appropriation (Note 4) exceeds \$3 million and continuing each year thereafter in the amount of such excess until the Note is paid in full or matures on August 31, 2030. On September 1, 2022, the annual Grant appropriation exceeded \$3 million by approximately \$575,000, which excess was applied to the Note payment. The Purchase Agreement also provides for certain covenants and restrictions regarding use and future transfers.

The interest-free Note of \$1.9 million has been recorded at fair value by discounting an estimate of future annual Grant payments in excess of \$3 million using an imputed interest rate of 5.24% which approximates Buyer's bank borrowing rate. Amortization of the discount was approximately \$110,000 for 2022 and \$50,000 for 2021.

Note payable to bank consists of a five-year promissory note secured by MCAR for the purchase in 2021 of a certain parcel of land for future development. The note bears interest at the rate of 3.325% and requires monthly interest-only payments for the first 24 months. Thereafter, principal and interest payments in the amount of \$10,659 are payable for the remaining 36 months, at which time all remaining principal and interest will be due and payable in full in one lump sum. The note is secured by the parcel of land.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

8. LONG-TERM DEBT (continued)

Note payable to bank consists of a five-year promissory note secured by MCAR for the purchase in 2020 of a certain parcel of land for future development. The note bears interest at the rate of 4.25% and requires monthly interest-only payments for the first 24 months. Thereafter, principal and interest payments in the amount of \$6,537 are payable for the remaining 36 months, at which time all remaining principal and interest will be due and payable in full in one lump sum. The note is secured by the parcel of land.

Maturities of long-term debt, exclusive of debt issuance costs and unamortized discount totaling \$811,028, are as follows:

Year ending December 31,	
2023	\$ 8,735,695
2024	1,016,099
2025	12,362,380
2026	2,427,026
2027	373,688
Thereafter	<u>16,178,299</u>
	<u>\$ 41,093,187</u>

9. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN

MCA sponsors a defined contribution plan under Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code ("Plan"). Employees who are 21 years of age and have completed 3 months of service, as defined, are eligible to participate in the salary reduction contributions of the Plan up to Internal Revenue Code limits. Under the Plan, MCA contributes a matching contribution of 100% of the first 3% of the participant's qualifying contributed pay plus 50% of the next 2% of the participant's qualifying contributed pay. MCA's contributions to the Plan, which are included in employee benefits in Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses, were \$43,220 in 2022 and \$45,452 in 2021.

10. DONATED MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES

As part of its Biomedical Cluster Program, MCA provides in-kind office and lab space to its Innovation Center program participants for each cohort term which it reports as in-kind revenues at the estimated fair value of similar space for rent at the date of the award and in-kind expense over the term of use.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

10. DONATED MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES (continued)

MCA received in-kind revenue during 2022 and 2021 as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Software license	\$ 24,518	28,514
Lab/office space	<u>229,453</u>	<u>241,708</u>
	<u><u>\$ 253,971</u></u>	<u><u>270,222</u></u>

11. RENTAL REVENUE

On February 15, 2018, the Government signed an agreement with Revere to lease a 33,500 square foot facility to be used by the Department of Veterans Affairs ("VA") for a mental wellness clinic ("VA Clinic"). The lease agreement, effective January 23, 2020, provides for a 20-year firm term. The lease agreement provides for fully serviced annual rent, as defined, of \$1,271,690, including specified annual operating expenses of \$272,772, subject to annual adjustment. Annual rent in 2022 and 2021 amounted to \$1,301,689 and \$1,271,690, respectively. Rent is to be paid monthly in arrears. In addition, the lease agreement provides for a lump sum payment to Revere in the amount of approximately \$2.2 million upon completion of construction and acceptance of the premises by the VA in 2020. In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, such payment has been recorded as deferred revenue and is amortized over the lease term totaling approximately \$111,000 in 2022 and 2021, respectively.

In February 2015, Tech Park and Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center El Paso ("Texas Tech"), a state agency, entered into an agreement to lease the second floor of the Cardwell Collaborative building for a ten year term which began in June 2016. The lease agreement provides for annual rentals of \$585,600 payable in monthly installments plus Texas Tech's proportionate share of operating costs of the leased premises and common areas as additional rent. Texas Tech, at its option, may extend and renew the lease agreement for four additional periods of 5 years each with written notice.

In August 2019, Foundation and the Board of Regents of the University of Texas System, entered into an agreement to lease space of the Cardwell Collaborative building for the use and benefit of The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston ("UT Houston"). The agreement was amended in August 2022 to increase the leased premises and extend the term through July 31, 2027. The amendment provides for annual rentals of approximately \$320,900 payable in monthly installments and subject to annual adjustment plus UT Houston's proportionate share of operating costs of the leased premises and common areas as additional rent. UT Houston, at its option, may extend and renew the lease agreement for one additional period of three years with written notice.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

11. RENTAL REVENUE (continued)

The book value of underlying assets under operating leases from owned assets were as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Land and improvements	\$ 2,592,827	2,592,827
Building and improvements	40,645,512	40,572,072
Less: Accumulated depreciation	<u>(5,343,960)</u>	<u>(4,323,794)</u>
Net book value	<u>\$ 37,894,379</u>	<u>38,841,105</u>

Minimum rentals under the lease agreements at December 31, 2022 are as follows:

Year ending December 31,

2023	\$ 2,302,194
2024	2,311,942
2025	2,321,982
2026	1,990,723
2027	1,602,369
Thereafter	<u>16,816,230</u>
	<u>\$ 27,345,440</u>

12. FUNCTIONALIZED EXPENSES

The Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses reports certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Expenses that are allocated include depreciation, salaries and wages, benefits, payroll taxes, professional and contract services, marketing and PR, office and other administrative expenses and insurance.

13. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions represent amounts received or committed with donor restrictions, which have not yet been expended for their designated purposes (purpose-restricted); amounts with donor capital restrictions, which will be recognized when the assets are placed in service (capital restricted); and amounts for general use in future periods (time restricted).

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

13. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (continued)

Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following at December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Subject to specific purpose	\$ 1,806,842	2,871,171
Subject to passage of time	<u>2,250,000</u>	<u>2,119,907</u>
	\$ <u><u>4,056,842</u></u>	<u><u>4,991,078</u></u>

14. INCOME TAXES

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, RedSky has available net operating loss carry-forwards of approximately \$4 million for federal income tax purposes which substantially expire on various dates through 2036. The federal tax carry-forwards resulted from cumulative operating losses generated through December 31, 2022. A valuation allowance for the full amount of the deferred tax assets relating to such tax loss carryforwards has been recorded.

Generally, for tax years which produce net operating losses, the statute of limitations does not close, to the extent of these tax attributes, until the expiration of the statute of limitations for the tax year in which they are fully utilized.

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During 2022 and 2021, contributions from certain officers, members of the Board and entities with common board members totaled approximately \$17,000 in 2022 and \$600,000 in 2021.

During 2022 and 2021, MCA utilized customary banking services, such as depository and lending activities, from a local banking institution where certain directors and officers are also directors and shareholders of such banking institution. Loans totaling approximately \$1.0 million in 2022 and \$1.2 million in 2021 to such banking institution are outstanding as more fully described in Note 8 and included in the Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition. Interest expense totaling \$50,000 in 2022 and \$40,000 in 2021 are included in the Consolidated Statements of Activities.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2022

	Medical Center of the Americas Foundation	MCAmericas Holdings, Inc.	MCAmericas Realty, Inc.	BMIA, Inc.	MCA Tech Park, Inc.	MCA Revere Realty, Inc.	Eliminations	Consolidated
Assets								
Current assets:								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,643,990	1,000	11,283	17,106	258,343	779,051	—	3,710,773
Grants, contributions and accounts receivable	6,920,999	22,597	1,360	—	3,587,517	68,354	(8,216,437)	2,384,390
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	25,325	—	4,010	—	28,002	11,130	—	68,467
Total current assets	9,590,314	23,597	16,653	17,106	3,873,862	858,535	(8,216,437)	6,163,630
Non-current assets:								
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	409,532	—	—	—	346,457	480,132	—	1,236,121
Property and equipment, net	47,406	—	6,221,071	—	22,934,654	15,014,085	—	44,217,216
Investment in BMIA	3,692,699	—	—	—	—	—	(3,692,699)	—
Other	—	—	88,595	—	479	486,279	—	575,353
Total assets	\$ 13,739,951	23,597	6,326,319	17,106	27,155,452	16,839,031	(11,909,136)	52,192,320
Liabilities and Net Assets								
Current liabilities:								
Accounts payable	\$ 3,583,781	2,334	2,908,467	426,185	1,506,900	89,959	(8,216,437)	301,189
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	22,384	21,263	7,302	1,268	1,266	1,268	—	54,751
Contributions payable	612,000	—	—	—	—	—	—	612,000
Current portion of long-term debt	—	—	52,772	—	8,502,923	180,000	—	8,735,695
Deferred lease revenue	3,071	—	—	—	—	115,333	—	118,404
Refundable advances	110,441	—	—	—	—	—	—	110,441
Total current liabilities	4,331,677	23,597	2,968,541	427,453	10,011,089	386,560	(8,216,437)	9,932,480
Deferred lease revenue	—	—	—	—	—	1,852,310	—	1,852,310
Long-term debt, net	—	—	3,170,130	—	12,767,666	15,608,668	—	31,546,464
Total liabilities	4,331,677	23,597	6,138,671	427,453	22,778,755	17,847,538	(8,216,437)	43,331,254
Net assets:								
Common stock	—	—	—	1,000	—	—	(1,000)	—
Additional paid in capital	—	—	—	3,691,699	—	—	(3,691,699)	—
Without donor restrictions	5,351,432	—	187,648	(4,103,046)	4,376,697	(1,008,507)	—	4,804,224
With donor restrictions	4,056,842	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,056,842
Total net assets	9,408,274	—	187,648	(410,347)	4,376,697	(1,008,507)	(3,692,699)	8,861,066
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 13,739,951	23,597	6,326,319	17,106	27,155,452	16,839,031	(11,909,136)	52,192,320

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

December 31, 2021

	Medical Center of the Americas Foundation	MCAmericas Holdings, Inc.	MCAmericas Realty, Inc.	BMIA, Inc.	MCA Tech Park, Inc.	MCA Revere Realty, Inc.	Eliminations	Consolidated
Assets								
Current assets:								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 3,659,704	1,000	797	17,886	260,247	768,555	—	4,708,189
Grants, contributions and accounts receivable	4,483,424	19,783	4,274	—	3,462,110	—	(5,798,885)	2,170,706
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	23,638	—	6,991	—	20,284	15,818	—	66,731
Total current assets	8,166,766	20,783	12,062	17,886	3,742,641	784,373	(5,798,885)	6,945,626
Non-current assets:								
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	408,494	—	—	—	346,457	603,145	—	1,358,096
Property and equipment, net	56,109	—	5,233,120	—	23,693,552	15,315,208	—	44,297,989
Investment in BMIA	3,680,599	—	—	—	—	—	(3,680,599)	—
Other	21,876	—	89,975	—	480	514,745	—	627,076
Total assets	\$ 12,333,844	20,783	5,335,157	17,886	27,783,130	17,217,471	(9,479,484)	53,228,787
Liabilities and Net Assets								
Current liabilities:								
Accounts payable	\$ 3,483,187	1,000	1,155,635	408,000	976,516	94,924	(5,798,885)	320,377
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	32,192	19,783	6,954	1,283	1,283	1,284	—	62,779
Contributions payable	612,000	—	—	—	—	—	—	612,000
Current portion of long-term debt	—	—	—	—	297,630	—	—	297,630
Deferred lease revenue	3,576	—	—	—	—	111,410	—	114,986
Refundable advances	347,710	—	—	—	—	—	—	347,710
Total current liabilities	4,478,665	20,783	1,162,589	409,283	1,275,429	207,618	(5,798,885)	1,755,482
Deferred lease revenue	—	—	—	—	—	1,900,637	—	1,900,637
Long-term debt, net	—	—	3,822,058	—	21,511,083	15,796,303	—	41,129,444
Total liabilities	4,478,665	20,783	4,984,647	409,283	22,786,512	17,904,558	(5,798,885)	44,785,563
Net assets:								
Common stock	—	—	—	1,000	—	—	(1,000)	—
Additional paid in capital	—	—	—	3,679,599	—	—	(3,679,599)	—
Without donor restrictions	2,864,101	—	350,510	(4,071,996)	4,996,618	(687,087)	—	3,452,146
With donor restrictions	4,991,078	—	—	—	—	—	—	4,991,078
Total net assets	7,855,179	—	350,510	(391,397)	4,996,618	(687,087)	(3,680,599)	8,443,224
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 12,333,844	20,783	5,335,157	17,886	27,783,130	17,217,471	(9,479,484)	53,228,787

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Consolidating Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

	Medical Center of the Americas Foundation	MCAmericas Holdings, Inc.	MCAmericas Realty, Inc.	BMIA, Inc.	MCA Tech Park, Inc.	MCA Revere Realty, Inc.	Eliminations	Consolidated
Changes in net assets								
Revenue and support:								
Contributions	\$ 8,092	—	17,200	—	—	—	—	25,292
Grants	4,345,680	66,567	—	—	—	—	(66,567)	4,345,680
In-kind	253,971	—	—	—	—	—	—	253,971
Management fees	418,800	—	—	—	—	—	(418,800)	—
Rent	749,398	—	249,265	—	1,996,420	1,413,426	(1,177,166)	3,231,343
Interest	20,637	—	—	—	—	818	(18,186)	3,269
Other	—	—	—	—	580	—	—	580
Total revenue and support	5,796,578	66,567	266,465	—	1,997,000	1,414,244	(1,680,719)	7,860,135
Expenses:								
Programs:								
Biomedical Cluster	1,677,112	—	—	29,766	521,983	—	(335,632)	1,893,229
Infrastructure	1,828,906	—	428,043	—	2,038,480	1,734,380	(1,184,774)	4,845,035
Other	51,964	—	—	—	—	—	(6,645)	45,319
Supporting activities:								
Management and general	681,992	66,567	1,284	1,284	56,458	1,284	(153,545)	655,324
Fundraising	3,509	—	—	—	—	—	(123)	3,386
Total expenses	4,243,483	66,567	429,327	31,050	2,616,921	1,735,664	(1,680,719)	7,442,293
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS	1,553,095	—	(162,862)	(31,050)	(619,921)	(321,420)	—	417,842
NET ASSETS, Beginning of year	7,855,179	—	350,510	(4,071,996)	4,996,618	(687,087)	—	8,443,224
NET ASSETS, End of year	\$ 9,408,274	—	187,648	(4,103,046)	4,376,697	(1,008,507)	—	8,861,066

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**MCAMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.
AND SUBSIDIARIES**

Consolidating Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

	Medical Center of the Americas Foundation	MCAmericas Holdings, Inc.	MCAmericas Realty, Inc.	BMIA, Inc.	MCA Tech Park, Inc.	MCA Revere Realty, Inc.	Eliminations	Consolidated
Changes in net assets								
Revenue and support:								
Contributions	\$ 694,469	—	—	—	—	—	—	694,469
Grants	3,731,717	16,657	40,244	—	—	—	(81,901)	3,706,717
In-kind	270,222	—	—	—	—	—	—	270,222
Management fees	421,200	—	—	—	—	—	(421,200)	—
Rent	593,935	—	151,615	—	1,931,814	1,387,775	(1,126,526)	2,938,613
Interest	14,684	—	510	—	—	170	(13,599)	1,765
Other	2,500	—	—	—	372	—	—	2,872
Total revenue and support	5,728,727	16,657	192,369	—	1,932,186	1,387,945	(1,643,226)	7,614,658
Expenses:								
Programs:								
Biomedical Cluster	1,862,058	—	—	15,574	879,691	—	(405,535)	2,351,788
Infrastructure	1,370,117	—	258,377	—	1,627,417	1,724,582	(792,837)	4,187,656
Other	141,686	—	—	—	—	—	(13,438)	128,248
Supporting activities:								
Management and general	763,467	41,657	1,413	1,283	56,731	1,284	(131,600)	734,235
Fundraising	2,441	—	—	—	—	—	(113)	2,328
Total expenses	4,139,769	41,657	259,790	16,857	2,563,839	1,725,866	(1,343,523)	7,404,255
(DECREASE) INCREASE IN NET ASSETS	1,588,958	(25,000)	(67,421)	(16,857)	(631,653)	(337,921)	(299,703)	210,403
NET ASSETS, Beginning of year	6,266,221	25,000	717,634	(4,055,139)	5,628,271	(349,166)	—	8,232,821
Intercompany reclassifications	—	—	(299,703)	—	—	—	299,703	—
NET ASSETS, End of year	\$ 7,855,179	—	350,510	(4,071,996)	4,996,618	(687,087)	—	8,443,224

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.